
 
 

 

 
Meeting of:   

 
Rochdale South Township Committee 

Date: Wednesday, 29th July, 2020 
Time: 6.00 pm. 
Venue: Zoom Meeting 

 
This agenda gives notice of items to be considered in private as required by 
Regulations 5 (4) and (5) of The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012. 

Item 
No. 

AGENDA Page No 

1   Apologies   

 To receive any apologies for absence.  

2   Minutes  3 - 5 

 To consider the Minutes of the meeting of Rochdale South Township 

Committee held 11th June 2020 

 

3   Declarations of Interest   

 Members are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary, personal 

or personal and prejudicial interests they may have and the nature of 

those interests relating to items on this agenda and/or indicate if S106 

of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them.    

 

4   Items for Exclusion of Public and Press   

 To determine any items on the agenda, if any, where the public are to 

be excluded from the meeting. 

 

5   Urgent Items of Business   

 To determine whether there are any additional items of business 

which, by reason of special circumstances, the Chair decides should 

be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 

 

 

Public Document Pack



6   Presentation - Play Strategy  6 - 15 

 To consider a presentation from the Director of Neighbourhoods.  

7   Section 106 - Kingsway Play Provision  16 - 18 

 To consider an application for section 106 funding for play facilities in 

the Kingsway Ward. 

 

8   Rochdale South Township Funds 2020/21  19 - 80 

 To consider applications for assistance from the Rochdale South 

Township Fund 

 

 

Rochdale South Township Committee Members 
Councillor Shakil Ahmed Councillor Daalat Ali 
Councillor Allen Brett Councillor Richard Farnell 
Councillor Jean Hornby Councillor Jane Howard 
Councillor Daniel Meredith Councillor Kathleen Nickson 
Councillor Aasim Rashid Councillor Billy Sheerin 
Councillor Angela Smith Councillor Patricia Sullivan 
Councillor Elsie Wraighte Councillor Sameena Zaheer 
Councillor Mohammed Zaman  
 

For more information about this meeting, please contact  
Alison James 
01706 924711 
alison.james@rochdale.gov.uk 



ROCHDALE SOUTH TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING 
Thursday 11th June 2020 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Zaman (Chair); Councillors Shakil Ahmed, Daalat Ali, Brett, 
Howard, Meredith, Rashid, Sheerin, Smith, Sullivan, Wraighte and Zaheer  

 
OFFICERS: V. White (Neighbourhoods Directorate) and A. James (Resources 
Directorate) 
 
APOLOGIES 
31 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Farnell, Councillor 
Hornby and Councillor Nickson. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
32 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
ITEMS FOR EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
33 There were no items for the private Agenda. 
 
MINUTES 
34 Resolved: 
 
That the Minutes held of the meeting of Rochdale South Township Committee, held 
on 27th February 2020, be approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 
ROCHDALE SOUTH TOWNSHIP DELEGATION ARRANGEMENTS AND 
APPOINTMENTS 
35 The Township Committee considered a report of the Director of Resources 
that requested that Members confirm their delegated decision making arrangements 
and make appointments to the Township Sub-Committees, including the Chairs, Vice 
Chairs and substitute members; the appointment of “lead” opposition spokespersons; 
and the appointment to other bodies. 
 
Alternatives considered: 
 
The Committee could choose not to appoint Sub-Committees and undertake all 
delegated functions themselves, however this could have a detrimental impact on the 
ability to progress Township priorities or to deal with urgent items of business. The 
Committee could also, if it chose to do so, adopt alternative Sub-Committee 
arrangements. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. The proposed Sub-Committee structure of the Rochdale South 
Township Committee comprising of the Rochdale South Township Action and 
Resources Delegated Sub-Committee and the terms of reference, as outlined at 
Appendix 1 of the submitted report, be 
approved; 

 
2.  Members be appointed as follows: – 

 
(a) Rochdale South Township Action and Resources Sub-Committee: 
Councillors – Mohammed Zaman (Chair), Wraighte (Vice Chair), Shakil 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Ahmed, Hornby, Meredith, Nickson, Rashid, Angela Smith, Sullivan and 
Zaheer. 

 
Substitute Members - Councillors Daalat Ali, Brett, Farnell, Howard and 
Sheerin; 
The opposition spokesperson be Councillor Sullivan; 

 
(b) The relevant Ward Councillors be appointed to attend their respective 
Ward Forum; 
 
(c) Rochdale Regeneration Group – All Members of the Rochdale South 
Township Committee to be invited to attend meetings 
 
(d) Township Older Persons Champion – Councillor Zaman; 

 
(g) Township Young Persons Champion – Councillor Meredith; 

 
(h) Rochdale South Township Planning Panel – All members of the 
Rochdale South Township Committee to be invited to attend meetings - 
except those Members who have also been appointed to the Council’s 
Planning and Licensing Committee 

 
(3) Any amendments to the appointments be delegated to the Chair of the 
Rochdale South Township Committee to determine. 

 
Reasons for the decision: 
 
The Council has established and appoints Township Committees that may exercise 
both executive and non-executive powers as set out in the Responsibility for Council 
Functions in Part 3 of the Constitution, which states that: appointments to Township 
Sub-Committees, Township Working Parties, Partnership Arrangements and Local 
Outside Bodies shall be made at the first meeting of the appropriate Township 
Committee in the new Municipal Year’. 
 
The Sub-Committee exercises either delegated powers or acts on any matter 
detailed in the Committee’s Terms of Reference on which it is essential to take a 
decision. 
 
ROCHDALE SOUTH TOWNSHIP FUNDS REVIEW 
36 The Committee considered a report of the Director of Neighbourhoods that 
asked Members to approve the Rochdale South Township Funds’ terms and 
conditions, and to agree delegation arrangements concerning funding decisions. 
 
Alternatives considered: 
 
In considering the report, the Committee’s Members were asked to decide whether or 
not to approve the allocation of funds to funding streams and to adopt appropriate 
terms and conditions. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. The Committee notes the expenditure, commitments and balances for Rochdale 
South Township revenue and capital funds at financial year end 2018/19 (as outlined 
at Appendix 1 and 2 of the submitted report); 
 

Page 4



2. The Committee notes the findings of the review of Township Funds 2019/20 (as 
outlined at Appendix 3 of the submitted report); 
 
3. The Committee approves the allocation of Rochdale South Township Funds to 
funding streams in 2020/21 as detailed in Appendix 5 of the submitted report; 
 
4. The Committee approves the terms and conditions for Rochdale South Township’s 
revenue and capital funds for 2020/21 (as described at Appendix 6 of the submitted 
report). 
 
5. The Committee authorises the delegation arrangements for Rochdale South 
Township Funds 2020/21 as detailed at 4.6 of the submitted report; 
. 
6. The Committee authorises any uncommitted/unspent funds be reallocated to a 
central revenue or capital funding stream as appropriate before the end of January 
2021 to enable Members to spend/commit all Rochdale Township Funds during 
2020/21 financial year; 
 
Reasons for the decision: 
 
The management of the Rochdale South Township Fund is a matter that is delegated 
to the Rochdale South Township Action and Resources Delegated Sub Committee to 
determine. Rochdale South Township Funds are allocated to projects that benefit the 
Township’s community and environment, and realise the Township priorities. The 
decision enables the Committee to monitor and review the use of the Rochdale 
South Township Funds to ensure continued efficient and effective use of those funds. 
 

Page 5



Play Area Strategy 2020 - 2030

Why do we need a Strategy?

• To move management methods from reacting to 

circumstances to a planned and progressive method.  

• To enable Councillors inform the actions of Officers.

• New s106 legal processes at the Planning Application stage.

• Everyone pulling together to achieve the shared aims.

P
age 6

A
genda Item

 6



So We Can Move From This to This

P
age 7



What Did We Do to Develop a Draft Strategy

• Research other Council Play Strategies to find the best model.

• Agreed a scope for the strategy.

• Mapped our existing provision.

• Assessed the quality of every play facility.

P
age 8



Key Findings

• The Borough has sufficient play provision but there are a few 

localised areas of under and over provision.

• Need to tackling immediate safety issues.

• Additional Capital and Revenue budget is required to fund any 

additional play facilities.

• Provision for families with disabilities requires urgent attention.

• RBH host a number of play areas and if any of these close at 

any future stage and if they leave an area of under provision 

then the Council will need to resource replacement facilities 

and their maintenance.  Discussions are ongoing with RBH.

P
age 9



Vision and Objectives

• Quality of design to encourage access and inclusion, maximise

play value, attractive to children, innovation.

• Good distribution by age / type to across the Borough.

• Communities value and utilise the play facilities to the full.

• Designed to be cost effective to maintain.

• Maximising income from s106, external grants, sponsors etc.

• Effective maintenance regime to ensure safety and information 

flow when equipment is out of use for repairs.

Rochdale Borough Council will develop and manage excellent play 

areas for every child in the Borough

P
age 10



Next Steps 

• Consultation with Townships to agree Township specific action 

pl
[...]
of equipment 

expected of a Main Play area.  Access from Bamford also needs to be 

explored. 

 Disability access and inclusion is poor and major investment is required over 

the duration of this strategy. 

 Skate / BMX provision is good.  The new Balderstone Park concrete 

construction skate facility is excellent.  The bike track at Mandale Park is 

however in urgent need of a club to run it.  Without that in place the long term 

future of the facility is a doubt. 

 MUGA provision is now good with the recent addition of the MUGA at Moss 

Street / Robinson’s Common. 

Page 14



 The spread of outdoor gyms is excellent and required given health 

deprivation statistics but major investment is required urgently to ensure the 

standard of equipment is satisfactory. 

 

 

 

7 Township Proposals 

 

7.5 Rochdale South Proposals: 
 

Ward Action Funding 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025-30 

Milkstone 

& Deeplish 

Broadfield Park 

general refurbishment 

Play Capital 

/ s106  

      

Broadfield Park 

Outdoor gym upgrade 

Play capital       

Castleton No action required N/a       

Bamford Springfield Park main 

play area renewal 

Play Capital 

/ s106 

      

Springfield Park 

outdoor gym renewal  

Play Capital       

Kingsway No action required N/a       

Balderstne 

& Kirkholt 

Balderstone older 

children’s play area 

refurbishment 

Play Capital       

Bamford / 

M&D 

Create a club to run 

Mandale cycle track 

N/a       

         

 

 
 

Page 15



 

Report to Rochdale South Township Committee 

 

 

Date of Meeting 29th July 2020 
Portfolio Cabinet Member for 

Planning, Development & 
Housing, Cabinet Member 
for Environment 

Report Author Nick Barton 
Public/Private Document Public 

 

 

Section 106 - Kingsway Play Provision 

 

 

Executive Summary 

 

1.1 This report seeks approval to allocate Section 106 contributions from 
development in Kingsway Ward towards a new play facility at Robinson’s 
Common. 

 

Recommendation 

 
2.1 

 
It is recommended that Members approve the allocation of £7,904.76 of 
Section 106 contributions from development at Moss Terrace and Billberry 
Street towards the development of a new play area at Robinson’s Common. 

 

Reason for Recommendation 

 

3.1 
 
 
 
 
3.2 
 
 
3.3 

Rochdale South Township Members have previously requested that all 
Section 106 Open Space funded schemes be approved by Members by way 
of a report to an appropriate committee. A similar process of reporting exists 
in all other Townships. 
 
Costed schemes have been prepared by the Council’s Environmental 
Management Service and are supported by Ward Councillors. 
 
This scheme is within the parameters of the Section 106 agreements and the 
Council’s ‘Provision of Recreational Open Space in New Housing’ 
Supplementary Planning Document. 

 

Key Points for Consideration 

 

Page 16

Agenda Item 7



4.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.2 
 
 
 
4.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.5 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.6 
 
 
 

Rochdale Council’s Supplementary Planning Document ‘Provision of 
Recreational Open Space in New Housing’, states that contributions may be 
used towards the provision (including 20 years maintenance) and / or 
improvement of open space within 5 years of receipt. In the case of informal 
open space, such as play areas, provision should be within 20 minutes 
walking distance of the development generating the contribution, the 
proposed projects meet this criteria. 
 
A multi-use games area and an outdoor gym have recently been installed at 
Robinson’s Common. Assessment of play equipment in the area has identified 
an under provision of toddler and junior play facilities. 
 
The cost of providing a new toddler and junior play area to serve ages 2-11 will 
cost in the region of £45,000-£55,000 to supply and install and the same 
amount of revenue funding to inspect and maintain the new play area for a 
period of 20 years. However, because a pre-existing play area in the area has 
been removed, the Environmental Management is committed to meeting 
maintenance costs from existing budgets. 
 
It is requested that Members allocate Section 106 contributions of £7,904.76 
from development at Moss Terrace and Bilberry Street to the development of 
the Robinson’s Common play area project, on the basis that as additional 
Section 106 or other funding becomes available, this can be used to top up this 
fund until there is sufficient funding to initiate the project. 
 

Alternatives Considered 

The Council is required to spend Section 106 contributions in accordance with 
legal agreements and local and national planning policy. Not bringing forward 
projects to spend Section 106 contributions in accordance with these 
agreements and policies risk the loss of investment in local facilities, and the 
refunding of monies held from Section 106 contributions where there is a time 
limited period for spend. 
 
Proposals put forward in this report have been the subject of consultation with 
Ward Members and reflect their priorities. The use of resources has been 
considered to maximise the funding available. 
 

 

Costs and Budget Summary 

 
5.1 
 
 
5.2 

Section 106 contributions are monitored and managed to ensure that they are 
received and spent in accordance with policy and financial regulations. 
 
The Council’s Environmental Management Service will manage the 
implementation of this project in accordance with established project 
management methodology and the project will only be implemented once 
sufficient funds to meet the full costs of the project have been secured. 

 

 

Page 17



Risk and Policy Implications 

 
6.1 
 
 
 
 
 
6.2 

As identified within the report, contributions from Section 106 agreements 
must be spent within the parameters of each of those legally binding 
documents. Where money is not spent within the appropriate parameters, 
then this risks legal challenge, which would present significant financial and 
reputational as well as legal risk to the Council. 
 
The proposals outlined in this report are compliant with the Council’s policies 
on the provision of local open space Section 106 contributions.  
 

Consultation 

 
7.1 The projects contained within this report have been developed in consultation 

with Ward Members. 

 

Background Papers Place of Inspection 

 

8.1 
Provision of Recreational Open 
Space in New Housing 
Supplementary Planning 
Document. 

Planning and Development, Floor 3, 
Number One Riverside or online at: 
http://www.rochdale.gov.uk/pdf/2017-02-
21-recreational-open-space-spd-
updated-v2.pdf 

 

For Further Information Contact: Nick Barton, Tel: 01706924847, 
nick.barton@rochdale.gov.uk 

 

Page 18

http://www.rochdale.gov.uk/pdf/2017-02-21-recreational-open-space-spd-updated-v2.pdf
http://www.rochdale.gov.uk/pdf/2017-02-21-recreational-open-space-spd-updated-v2.pdf
http://www.rochdale.gov.uk/pdf/2017-02-21-recreational-open-space-spd-updated-v2.pdf


Agenda Item  

 

Report to Rochdale South Township Committee 

 

 

Date of Meeting 29 July 2020 
Portfolio Neighbourhoods, 

Community & Culture 
Report Author Sharron Worrall 
Public/Private Document Public Document 

 
 

Rochdale South Township Funds 2020/21 
 

 

1. Executive Summary 

 
1.1 Members to be updated on revenue and capital expenditure, commitments 

and balances of Rochdale South Township Funds 2020/21 and enable the 
allocation of funds to proposed projects. 

 

2. Recommendation 

 
2.1 Members note the expenditure, commitments and balances for Rochdale 

South Township revenue and capital funds in Appendix 1 and 2. 

  
2.2 Members note decisions made under delegated authority as detailed in 

Appendix 3. 
  
2.3 Members consider and approve, refuse or defer the allocation of funds to 

proposed projects detailed in Appendix 4. 
  
2.4 Members note the Townships & Communities Manager has assessed 

proposed projects to be considered for funding against the criteria of 
eligibility for the Rochdale South Township Fund, the priorities of the 
Township and any specific risks have been identified (information detailed in 
Appendix 4). 

  
2.5 The Townships & Communities Manager, in consultation with the Chair, Vice 

Chair and opposition spokesperson of the committee, to be given delegated 
authority to make decisions on any deferred projects. 

 

3. Reason for Recommendation 

 
3.1 Management of the Rochdale South Township Fund is delegated to the 

Rochdale South Township Delegated Sub Committee. 

  

3.2 Rochdale South Township Funds are allocated to projects that benefit the 
Township’s community and environment, and realise the Township priorities. 

  

Page 19

Agenda Item 8



3.3 To enable the committee to monitor and review the use of the Rochdale 
South Township Funds to ensure continued efficient and effective use of the 
funds. 

 

4. Key Points for Consideration 

 
4.1 Members are asked to note expenditure, commitments and balances of 

Rochdale South Township Funds 2020/21 in Appendix 1 and 2.  
Actual/committed spend for revenue funds is 20.20% and capital funds is 
1.87%. 

  
4.2 Delegated decisions will be reported for information to each Rochdale South 

Township Delegated Sub Committee to ensure that Members are aware of 
the projects that have been agreed within their Ward.  Members are asked 
to note the decisions made under the delegated arrangements since the last 
committee meeting in Appendix 3. 

  
4.3 Projects have been identified for funding from Rochdale South Township 

Funds 2020/21.  Members are asked to decide whether to approve, reject or 
defer the allocation of revenue and capital funds to these proposed projects 
listed in Appendix 4. 

  

4.4 To reduce the potential for carry forward of funds during 2020/21, Members 
are asked to agree to give delegated authority to make decisions on any 
deferred projects to the Townships & Communities Manager, in consultation 
with the Chair, Vice Chair and opposition spokesperson of the committee. 

  

4.5 Alternatives Considered 

  

 In considering the report, Members will decide whether or not to approve the 
allocation of funds to projects as appropriate. 

 

5. Costs and Budget Summary 

 
5.1 Rochdale South Township revenue and capital budget summaries that detail 

expenditure, commitments and balances for financial year 2020/21 in 
Appendix 1 and 2. 

  

5.2 Committee will receive regular reports to enable Members to monitor the use 
of the Rochdale South Township Fund to ensure best use of available 
resources. 

  

5.3 Township funds are monitored on a monthly basis and financial monitoring 
reports will be presented to future committees. 

 

6. Risk and Policy Implications 

 
6.1 Specific risk issues for Members to consider arising from this report will be 

identified for the proposed projects in Appendix 4. 
  

Page 20



6.2 The Townships Plan forms part of the Council’s policy framework.  The plan 
will be updated to reflect how funds are allocated across the Townships in 
line with the identified priorities. 

  
6.3 The purpose of the Township Funds is to enable Township Committees to 

meet their respective Township priorities and to deliver actions to meet 
those priorities. 

  
6.4 Under the Borough of Rochdale Compact with the voluntary sector the 

Council has made a commitment to consider the impact on service users of 
any changes to the funding arrangements for the voluntary sector and to 
provide them with at least three months’ notice of any changes and liaise 
with them and any relevant stakeholders to mitigate the impact of reduced 
funding.  Therefore, if Members are inclined not to continue funding the 
provision of a service provided by the voluntary sector, Members should be 
mindful of their obligations under the Compact. 

 

7. Consultation 

 
7.1 Rochdale South Township Delegated Sub Committee receives regular 

monitoring reports about the use of the funds.  Any proposal for f
[...]
 27,946           -                    -                  (1,500)        26,446       104,454      

 REVENUE FUNDS AVAILABLE 42,953      

ROCHDALE SOUTH TOWNSHIP FUNDS REPORT 2020/21

P
age 22



APPENDIX 2

OVERALL SUMMARY - CAPITAL £  % Actual 
Spend 

 % Actual + 
Committed 

Budget b/f 2019/20 3,603         0.00% 1.87%
Base Budget 2020/21 103,280     
Income/Adjustments 2020/21 -                 
Total budget for 2020/21 106,883     
Budgets transferred to Services/Actuals -                 
Commitments 2,000         
Total Actual + Commitments 2,000         
Budget Remaining 2020/21 104,883     

Forecast Outturn 106,883     
Potential over/underspend -                 

Funds
 Budget

b/f 2019/20
£ 

 Base 
Budget 
2020/21

£ 

 Income/ 
Adjustments 

2020/21 
£ 

 Revised 
Budget 
2020/21 

£ 

 Committed
£ 

 Actuals
£ 

 Virement 
within 

Township 
Funds

£ 

 Virement 
to Services

£ 

 Total
£ 

 Budget 
remaining 

2020/21
      £ 

Capital Fund 3,603         103,280     -                       106,883      2,000            -                  -                 -                 2,000       104,883       
Total 3,603         103,280     -                       106,883      2,000            -                  -                 -                 2,000       104,883       

  CAPITAL FUNDS AVAILABLE  104,883     

ROCHDALE SOUTH TOWNSHIP FUNDS REPORT 2020/21

P
age 23



ROCHDALE SOUTH TOWNSHIP FUNDS - DELEGATED DECISIONS FOR INFORMATION

Members note the delegated decisions made by the Townships & Communities Manager in consultation with the Chair, Vice Chair and Opposition Spokesperson
of Rochdale South Township Delegated Sub Committee

Ref No. Name of Project Project Description Ward Amount Delegated Decision 
Date Decision

M/32/19 International Women’s 
Celebration Event

Awakening Minds propose to host an International Women’s event 
on 13 March 2020 at Ukrainian Social Club, Mere Street, Rochdale 
that will provide an opportunity to bring together 
[...]
 change as the price of steel costs can fluctuate.

Risk implication/
Alternatives considered

None

Project Description Supply and installation of interactive speed display sign with solar panel on Norden Road, Bamford to replace existing non-operational sign.  Motorists will 
be provided with a real time message of their speed as they approach the sign and when they exceed a pre-set threshold limit, the sign will display a 'SLOW 
DOWN' safety message or a sad/smiley face in amber LEDs to prompt them to reduce their speed (see option 1 or option 2).   (Project brief at Appendix 4E)

Risk implication/
Alternatives considered

Estimate may change if existing sign pole is not suitable for reuse.

TC/02/20 Balderstone Park Ornate Fence

Project Description Supply and installation of a bespoke ornate fence along Oldham Road frontage to Balderstone Park from the main gate to the first house at the junction with 
Broad Lane, Rochdale.  Final design and specification to be agreed with Balderstone & Kirkholt Ward Councillors.  Fence will deter youths in the park from 
throwing objects at passing cars.  (Project brief at Appendix 4F)

TC/27/19 Robinson Street Knee Rail

Project Description Removal of wooden fencing on Robinson Street, Rochdale and replace with knee rail to stop the area being used for drug dealing, drug use and associated 
anti-social behaviour.  (Project brief at Appendix 4C)  Scheme deferred at Rochdale South Township Delegated Sub Committee on 28 January 2020 
pending the receipt of further information from the Council's Enforcement/Community Safety Service. 

TC/33/19 Crompton Avenue Salt Bin

Project Description Supply and installation of a salt bin on Crompton Avenue, Rochdale as this location becomes hazardous during wintry conditions.  The salt bin will be 
placed at an optimum location to enable treatment of the road at critical points whilst ensuring it does not impede pedestrian flow.  (Project brief at Appendix 
4D)

Risk implication/
Alternatives considered

None

TC/01/20 Norden Road Interactive Speed Sign

Ref Name of Project

Page 2 of 4

P
age 28



Rochdale South Township Capital Fund 2020/21 - Proposed projects for decision

Ward Fund Criteria & 
Priorities Met Request Originator Cost

Rochdale 
Township

Yes
Place

Rochdale Mayfield 
Rugby League Club

£6,122.64

Bamford Yes
Place

Ward Councillors £17,500

Kingsway Yes
Place

Councillor Shakil 
Ahmed

£8,000TC/05/20 Sandfield Road Grass Verge Removal

Project Description Replacement of the grass verge with tarmac on Sandfield Road, Rochdale from its junction with Royds Street to outside 15 Sandfield Road to improve the 
visual appearance of the footway and facilitate suitable parking provision.  (Project brief at Appendix 4I)

TC/04/20 Martlet Avenue Speed Surveys and Traffic Calming

Project Description Speed surveys to be undertaken to obtain the average speeds of vehicles travelling along Martlet Avenue, Rochdale with results to be discussed with 
Bamford Ward Councillors.  Outcome will determine whether to implement traffic calming measures consisting of road humps and signage to reduce the 
average speed of vehicles in line with the speed limit.  The estimate is based on the construction of nine round top road humps at 70 metre spacing with the 
first humps 25 metres in from each end.  (Project brief at Appendix 4H)

Risk implication/
Alternatives considered

Risks that may change the estimate are objections being received during the legal process or amendments made to the scheme during its development 
resulting in additional costs.  Also if the scheme requires amendments so as to satisfy the requirements of the emergency services or TfGM and if Ward 
Councillors require further information, justification or scheme content.  The estimate does not include for dealing with or reporting back to committee during 
the legal process and dealing with any objections may increase the cost.  Also the estimate assumes that there will be no major amendme

Minutes of the meeting


ROCHDALE SOUTH TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING 
Wednesday, 29th July 2020 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Zaman (in the Chair); Councillors Shakil Ahmed, Daalat 
Ali, Brett, Howard, Meredith, Rashid, Sheerin, Angela Smith, Sullivan, 
Wraighte and Zaheer.  
 
OFFICERS: V. White, R. Hudson, N. McKendry, I. Trickett (Neighbourhoods 
Directorate), N. Barton (Economy Directorate) and P. Thompson (Resources 
Directorate). 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: six members of the public.  
 

37 APOLOGIES 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Farnell, Hornby and 
Nickson.  
 

38 MINUTES 
Resolved: 
That the Minutes of the meeting of Rochdale South Township Committee, 
held 11th June 2020, be approved as a correct record. 
 

39 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
Councillor Rashid declared a personal and prejudicial interest in funding 
application RP/40/19: ‘Training kit for Pennine Juniors FC’ and he withdrew 
from the meeting during the consideration of and voting on this funding 
application. 
 

40 PRESENTATION - PLAY STRATEGY 
The Committee received a presentation from the Director of Neighbourhoods 
detailing the Borough’s new Play Area Strategy 2020-30, with specific regard 
to Rochdale South Township. The presentation outlined key areas of 
development in the local areas, the importance of the Strategy and what 
Objectives have to be met in order to achieve the Vision statement; ‘Rochdale 
Borough Council will develop and manage excellent play areas for every child 
in the Borough’. 
 
Resolved: 
The presentation be noted. 
 

41 SECTION 106 - KINGSWAY PLAY PROVISION 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Economy that sought 
approval to allocate Section 106 contributions from developments in the 
Kingsway Ward towards a new play facility at Robinson’s Common. 
 
Alternatives considered: 
Members were advised that the Council is required to spend Section 106 
contributions in accordance with legal agreements and local and national 



planning policy. Not bringing forward projects to spend Section 106 
contributions in accordance with these agreements and policies risk the loss 
of investment in local facilities, and the refunding of monies held from Section 
106 contributions where there is a time limited period for spend. Proposals 
that had been put forward in this report have been the subject of consultation 
with Kingsway Ward Members and reflected their priorities. The use of 
resources had been considered to maximise the funding available. 
 
Resolved: 
That the Township Committee approves the allocation of £7,904.76 of Section 
106 contributions, from development at Moss Terrace and Bilberry Street, 
Rochdale, towards the development of a new play area at Robinson’s 
Common. 
 
Reasons for the decision: 
Rochdale South Township Committee had previously requested that all 
Section 106 Open Space funded schemes be approved by Members by way 
of a report to an appropriate Committee or Sub-Committee. A similar process 
of reporting existed in the council’s four other Townships. Therefore various 
costed schemes had been prepared by the Council’s Environmental 
Management Service and were supported by Ward Councillors. 
 
This particular scheme was within the parameters of the Section 106 
agreements and the Council’s ‘Provision of Recreational Open Space in New 
Housing’ Supplementary Planning Document. 
Eligible for Call-in: yes. 
 

42 ROCHDALE SOUTH TOWNSHIP FUNDS 2020/21 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Neighbourhoods which 
provided an update on revenue and capital expenditure, commitments and 
balances of Rochdale South Township Funds 2020/2021 and to enable the 
allocation of funds to proposed projects. 
 
In considering the various funding applications the Committee received oral 
representations from the applicant’s and/or their representatives, who were in 
attendance at the meeting. 
 
Alternatives considered: 
The Committee was asked to decide whether or not to approve the allocation 
of funds to projects/schemes as appropriate. 
 
Resolved: 
1. The expenditure, commitments and balances of the Rochdale 
South Township Funds 2020/2021, as detailed in Appendices 1 and 2 of the 
submitted report, be noted; 
2.    The decisions made under delegated authority as detailed in Appendix 3 
of the submitted report be noted; 
3. That the Townships and Communities Manager, in consultation with the 
Chair, Vice Chair and Opposition Spokesperson of the Township Committee, 
be given delegated authority to make decisions on any deferred projects; 



4. It be noted that the Townships and Communities Manager has assessed 
the proposed projects to be considered for funding against the criteria of 
eligibility for the Rochdale South Township Fund, the priorities of the 
Township and any specific risks have been identified in the report; 
5. That applications for Township Funds 2020/2021, (as outlined at Appendix 
4 of the submitted report); be dealt with as follows:- 
 

Reference 
 

Project 
Name/Applicant 

Decision 

RP/40/19 Training Kit for Pennine 
Juniors F.C.  

Approve an award of 
£915.75 

RP/03/20 Managing Healthier 
Lifestyles 

Approve an award of 
£2,618.32 

TC/27/19 Robinson Street - Knee 
Rail 

Approve an award of 
£1,529.40 

TC/33/19 Crompton Street - Salt 
Bin 

Approve an award of 
£1,006.46 

TC/01/20 Norden Road -  
interactive Speed Sign 

Approve an award of 
£2,875.00 (Option 2) 

TC/02/20 Balderstone Park 
Ornate Fence 

Approve an award of 
£16,080.00 

TC/03/20 Mayfield Sports Centre 
-  Grass Verge 
Removal 

Approve an award of 
£6,122.64 

TC/04/20 Martlet Avenue – 
Speed Surveys and 
Traffic Calming 

The Committee 
approves the part of the 
application for the traffic 
calming measures but 
refuses the element of 
the application which 
relates to the traffic 
survey, as detailed at 
Appendix 4H to the 
report. 

TC/05/20 Sandfield Road – Grass 
Verge Removal 

Approve an award of 
£8,000.00 

TC/09/20 Crawford Street – 
Waiting Restrictions 

Approve an award of 
£4,000.00 

TC29/19 Rochdale Road - 
Waiting Restrictions  

De-commit £2,000.00 
previously approved 
and approve £117.74 
for an alternative 
bollard scheme. 

 
Reasons for the decisions: 
The management of the Rochdale South Township Fund was a function that 
had been delegated to the Rochdale South Township Committee. Rochdale 
South Township Funds were allocated to projects that benefit the Township’s 
community and environment, and which helped to realise the Township 



priorities. The allocation of funds by the Committee to various beneficiaries 
assisted in enabling the appropriate monitoring and review of the use of the 
Township’s Funds thereby ensuring an efficient and effective use thereof. 
Eligible for call in – Yes. 
 


